
    

CANTERBURY CITY COUNCILCANTERBURY CITY COUNCILCANTERBURY CITY COUNCILCANTERBURY CITY COUNCIL    

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCILDOVER DISTRICT COUNCILDOVER DISTRICT COUNCILDOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL    

THANET DISTRICT COUNCILTHANET DISTRICT COUNCILTHANET DISTRICT COUNCILTHANET DISTRICT COUNCIL    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 
 
 
 

East Kent Services East Kent Services East Kent Services East Kent Services 

CommitteeCommitteeCommitteeCommittee    
 
 
 
 
 

WednesdayWednesdayWednesdayWednesday    

11 February 201511 February 201511 February 201511 February 2015    

at at at at 10.30 am10.30 am10.30 am10.30 am    
 
 
 
 
 

The GuildhallThe GuildhallThe GuildhallThe Guildhall    

WestgateWestgateWestgateWestgate    

CanterburyCanterburyCanterburyCanterbury 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



  
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 



  
 

Membership of the East Kent Services Committee 
 

Councillors 
 
Councillor Gilbey - Canterbury City Council 
Councillor Law - Canterbury City Council 
Councillor Watkins - Dover District Council 
Councillor Conolly – Dover District Council 
 
Thanet District Council representatives will be approved at their Council meeting on 5 
February 2015. 
 

 

 
 
NOTES 
 

1. Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees using 
whatever non-disruptive methods you think are suitable. If you are intending to do 
this please mention it to the Democratic Services Officer and do not use flash 
photograph unless you have previously asked whether you may do so. If you have 
any questions about this please contact Democratic Services (members of the 
press please contact the Press Office).  

 
Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the discretion to withdraw 
permission and halt any recording if in the Chair’s opinion continuing to do so 
would prejudice proceedings at the meeting. Reasons may include disruption 
caused by the filming or recording or the nature of the business being conducted.  

 
Anyone filming a meeting is asked to only focus on those actively participating but 
please also be aware that you may be filmed or recorded whilst attending a council 
meeting and that attendance at the meeting signifies your agreement to this if it 
occurs. You are also reminded that the laws of defamation apply and all 
participants whether speaking, filming or recording are reminded that respect 
should be shown to all those included in the democratic process.  

 
Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis. If a meeting passes a motion to exclude 
the press and public then, in conjunction with this, all rights to record the meeting 
are removed. 

 
2. The venue for the meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction loop to 

help people who are hearing impaired.  
 

3. The information contained within this agenda is available in other formats, 
including Braille, large print, audio cassettes and other languages.  

 
4. If you have any queries regarding items on this agenda, please contact Matthew 

Archer on 01227 862 175 or email matthew.archer@canterbury.gov.uk or write to 
the address below.  

 
Canterbury City Council, Military Road, Canterbury CT1 1YW 



  
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Page (s) 
 

 1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

  To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

 

 2. CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 

  To confirm the Chairman and Vice-Chairman in post  
 

 

 3 DECLARATION OF ANY INTERESTS 

 
 

  To receive any declarations of interest.  
 

 

 4 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

 

  The Chairman to report any notifications received prior to this meeting 
regarding the attendance of substitutes for the named Members of this 
Committee.   
 

 

 5 EAST KENT SERVICES COMMITTEE - CONTINUITY OF SERVICE 
DELIVERY AND DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS 

 

5 - 46 

  TO RESOLVE  
 

 

 6 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS TO BE DEALT WITH IN PUBLIC 
 

 

 7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH FALLS UNDER THE EXEMPT 
PROVISIONS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 OR THE 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 OR BOTH 

 

 

  It may be necessary to exclude the press or public for this item.  
 

 

 



EAST KENT SERVICES COMMITTEE 

East Kent Services Committee 11 February 2015 

 

Subject: East Kent Services Committee  

Continuity of Service Deliver and Delegation 

of Functions 

Director/Head of Service: Head of Legal Services (Canterbury) 

Director of Governance (Dover) 

Solicitor to the Council (Dover) 

Interim Legal Services Manager (Thanet) 

Decision Issues: These matters are within the authority of the East Kent 
Services Committee. 

Decision type: Not applicable 

Classification: This report is open to the public. 

Summary: The participating Councils in East Kent Services and  
EK Human Resources, Canterbury City Council, Dover 
District Council and Thanet District Council, have 
agreed to wind up the previous governance 
arrangements for those services and to align the 
governance and management arrangements under new 
governance arrangements overseen by this committee. 

 

This report sets out the revised governance 
arrangements and request the onward delegation to 
each of Director of Collaborative Services and the 
Director of Shared Services the arrangements for the 
discharge and of functions and delegations exercisable 
by the Committee 

. 

That the Committee 
resolves: 

1. To note the revised governance 
arrangements including the operating 
arrangements, terms of reference and rules 
of procedure of the committee all as set out 
in the report of the Head of Legal Services 
(Canterbury), The Director of Governance 
(Dover), the Solicitor to the Council (Dover) 
and the Interim Legal Services Manger 
(Thanet) included at Annex 1 to this report.  

2. That with effect from 1030.am on 11 February 

 2015 the executive and non executive powers 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 and functions of the Councils in relation to 
 human resources functions as set out in 
 Schedule 5 of Appendix 1 to this report be 
 discharged by the Director of Collaborative 
 Services appointed by Dover District Council 
 together with those functions described in 
 paragraphs 1 to 38 of that Schedule  associated 
 with the discharge of those functions 

3 That with effect from 1030.am on 11 February 
 2015 the executive and non executive powers 
 and functions of the Councils in relation to 
 Council Tax, Administration of the Housing 
 Benefit Scheme, National Non-Domestic Rate, 
 ICT and Customer Services functions as set out 
 in Schedule 5 of Appendix 1 to this report be 
 discharged by the Director of Shared Services 
 appointed by Thanet District Council together 
 with those functions described in paragraphs 1 
 to 38 of that Schedule associated with the 
 discharge of those functions. 

4. That the Director of Collaborative Services and 
the Director of Shared  Services may personally 
discharge  the duties functions or powers delegated 
to them or may nominate another officer or  officers to 
exercise that duty, function or power, provided that the 
nominated officer(s)  report to or is responsible to 
them. 

 

Next stage in process The shared services referred to in this report 
continue to be provided under the oversight of the 
East Kent Services Committee in accordance with 
the arrangements set out or referred to in this 
report. 

 
1. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

The existing and revised governance arrangements for the delivery of shared 
services on behalf of Canterbury City Council, Dover District Council and Thanet 
District Council are described in the report of the Head of Legal Services 
(Canterbury), The Director of Governance (Dover), the Solicitor to the Council 
(Dover) and the Interim Legal Services Manger (Thanet) included at Annex 1 to this 
report. 

As identified in the report referred to above, the participating Council’s already having 
resolved to wind up the previous governance arrangements (including that 
dissolution of the East Kent Joint Arrangements Committee), the East Kent Services 
Committee now need to onwardly delegate to each of the Director of Collaborative 
Services and the Director of Shared Services the arrangements for the discharge of 
functions and delegations exercisable by the committee. 

Members will note the revised arrangements are proposed to be effective from 
10.30am on 11 February 2015..  The reason for the precise date and time is that we 

Page 2



must ensure the continuity of the delegations between the previous arrangements 
and the new ones. 

2. Relevant Council Documents 
 

Attached as Annex 1. 
 

3. Consultation planned or undertaken 
 
Informal consultation with senior managers affected. 
 
 

4. Options available with reasons for suitability 
 

 (i)  To delegate the discharge of  the Committee’s functions to the   
  Director of Collaborative Services and the Director of Shared   
  Services in accordance with the recommendation. 

(ii)  For the Committee to exercise some of the functions proposed to be 
 delegated and delegate the remainder as outlined at 5 (i) above. 

 
5. Reasons for supporting option recommended, with risk assessment 
 

Option (i) is recommended as this was the wish of the Council’s and the whole 
structure of the arrangements is predicated on the assumption of the onward 
delegation to the directors. 

 
6. Implications 

 
(a) Financial Implications 

 
None. 
 

(b) Legal Implications 
 
The arrangements and collaboration agreement are in accordance with 
legislation and are considered to be lawful, robust and workable. 

 
7. Conclusions 
 

These arrangements give effect to decisions taken by Canterbury, Dover and Thanet 
Councils between 2012 and now.  

 
 
 Contact Officer: Mark Ellender, 01227 862 011 

    David Randall, 01304 872141 

    Harvey Rudd, 01304 872321 

    Steven Boyle, 01843  5779062 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

Canterbury City Council 

Cabinet 11 December 2014 

Council 8 January 2015 

 

Dover District Council 

Cabinet  5 January 2014 

Council 28 January 2015 

Thanet District Council 

Cabinet 20 January 2015 

Council 5 February 2015 

 

 

 

Subject: Establishment of East Kent Services 

Committee and Associated Arrangements 

Director/Head of Service: Head of Legal Services (Canterbury) 

Director of Governance (Dover) 

Solicitor to the Council (Dover) 

Interim Legal Services Manager (Thanet) 

Decision Issues: These matters are within the authority of the executive 
and the Council of each of the authorities of Canterbury 
City, Dover District and Thanet District. 

Decision type: Not applicable 

Classification: This report is open to the public. 

Summary: This proposes revise collaboration arrangement for 
East Kent for those authorities in East Kent which are 
still sharing services through East Kent Services and 
East Kent Human Resource Partnership including, a 
revised committee structure and operating 
arrangements and a proposed administrative 
collaboration agreement 

Once implemented the East Kent Joint Arrangements 
Committee will cease to exist 

. 

Agenda Item 5

Annex 1

Page 5



That each Cabinet agree 
and approve and 
recommend to each 
Council: 

1. To approve the operating arrangements, 
terms of reference and rules of procedure (at 
Appendices (1) and (2) for a new joint 
committee to be known as the East Kent 
Services Committee.  

2. To adopt the Protocol on Scrutiny of the East 

 Kent Services Committee set out at Schedule 
 3 . 

3. To reaffirm the collaboration objectives and 
 partnership values set out at Schedule 4.  

4. That each Council (with the approval of each 
executive) appoints two executive members 
and two substitute executive members to the 
East Kent Services Committee. Thereafter 
each Council to appoint members in 
accordance with its own constitution. .  

5. Approve  the arrangements for the discharge 
of functions and delegations contained in 
Schedule 5 to this report 

6. Authorise their respective Chief Executives 
to discharge the powers and functions as 
described in the section of this report 
headed “The Proposed Collaboration 
Agreement” together with any other 
functions as may be appropriate to ascribe 
to them in the proposed collaboration 
agreement.  

7.     That the revised arrangements at 1 to 6 
above, are effective from 10:30 am on 11 
February 2015 subject to the Cabinets and 
Councils of each of the authorities having 
made the decisions set out at 1 to 8 in 
identical terms. 

8. Authorise the respective chief executives to 
approve on behalf of their respective 
councils a collaboration agreements 
incorporating the above resolutions and any 
other necessary terms to the ensure efficient 
and equitable delivery of the collaboration 
objectives and partnership values as set out 
in this report.. 

That Dover District  
Council Resolve 

D1 Create the Chief Officer post (without 
employment) of Director of  Collaborative Services 
and accept the services of the Director of EK Services 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

That Thanet District 
Council Resolve 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Next stage in process 

for the purposes of exercising the functions of that post 
pursuant to section 113 Local Government Act 1972. 

 

D2 Acting pursuant to section 111 Local 
Government Act 1972 (and all other powers so 
enabling), place the services of the Director of EK 
Services at the disposal of the EKSC for the purpose of 
discharging the functions of the Director of EK Services 
as defined in the proposed collaboration agreement. 

 

 

T1 Make the services of its employee, the  Director 
of East Kent Services available to Dover District 
Council pursuant to section 113 Local Government Act 
1972 for the purposes of exercising the functions of 
Director of Collaborative Services 

 

 

 

T2 Acting pursuant to section 111 Local 
Government Act 1972 (and all other powers so 
enabling), place the services of the Director of EK 
Services at the disposal of the EKSC for the purpose of 
discharging the functions of the Director of EK Services 
as defined in the proposed collaboration agreement. 

 

 

As previously agreed by the councils the approval 
of this report will wind up the previous governance 
arrangements for East Kent Services and the East 
Kent Human Resources Partnership, will align the 
governance and management arrangements under 
new governance arrangements which will include 
only those councils now sharing services. 

 

That the East Kent Services Committee approve, 
the onward delegations to each of the  Director of 
Collaborative Services and the Director of Shared 
Services the arrangements for the discharge of 
functions and delegations to the Committee 
contained in Schedule 5 to this report 

 

 
 

 

Page 7



 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1. Background 

In the summer of 2012 the East Kent Joint Arrangements Committee, the East Kent 
Joint Scrutiny Committee and the executives of each council represented on the Joint 
Committees considered a report submitted by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (Canterbury) and Solicitor to the Council (Dover) reviewing the East Kent 
arrangements for the delivery of shared services. 

The Councils resolved to dissolve the East Kent Joint Arrangements Committee and 
the East Kent Joint Scrutiny Committee on the establishment of a new committee 
relating to functions shared by Canterbury City Council, Dover District Council and 
Thanet District Council.  Once established, Kent County Council and Shepway 
District Council would cease to have any further involvement in the arrangements. 

Following this, considerat
[...]
cription must be maintained.  Part 
of the function of this report is to describe how that joint committee may be 
constituted and run as a result of the proposed changes we describe. 

 

Page 8



In addition, the Director of Shared Services and the Head of EKHR have worked 
increasingly closely together and whilst not formally merged by decision have sought 
to align their management and operations as closely as possible.  To take matters 
further and formally align their management formal decisions on structures and 
delegations are required. 
 
 
The Proposed Joint Committee 
 
Schedule 1 sets out the operating arrangements for a new joint committee to be 
known as the East Kent Services Committee (‘EKSC’).  This title reflects the ‘brand’ 
of the delivery organisation of most of the shared services.  

The proposed procedure rules for EKSC appear in Schedule 2. They will be broadly 
familiar to members deriving from the Executive procedure rules under which, in 
similar ways, all Executives currently work.  However this Committee works under the 
principles of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended, making reference where 
needed to the changes brought about by the Local Government Act 2000. 

The operating arrangements will, having been approved by the constituent councils, 
in the event of conflict, have priority.  Within the bounds of those operating 
arrangements and the law, the EKSC can agree its own procedure. 

These procedure rules can be kept under review and amended if necessary. 

Members will note the revised arrangements are proposed to be effective from 
10.30am on 11 February 2015 subject to all parties making similar decisions.  The 
reason for the precise date and time is that we must ensure the continuity of the 
delegations between the previous arrangements and the new ones.  The date and 
time mentioned are those of the first meeting of the new joint committee and thus 
continuity can be preserved. 

 

Scrutiny Arrangements 

In 2012 it
[...]
nts shall be 
construed as a fetter or restriction on the exercise by any of the parties of their 
statutory functions. The parties may continue to provide the whole or any part of a 
service at their own cost notwithstanding that the service is also a shared service 
being provided jointly. 

Page 18



The Schedule to the East Kent Services Committee Operating Arrangements 

 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE of the EAST KENT SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 

1. To exercise the executive and non-executive functions of the parties in order to 
commission, co-ordinate, provide, procure and/or manage any shared services as 
are agreed from time to time by the Parties 

2. To provide strategic direction to the officers advising the EKSC 

3. To exercise any of the functions or services that are determined to be a shared 
service in accordance with these arrangements 

4. To develop work programmes and projects in relation to the functions which the 
parties are minded to be delegated to the EKSC by the Parties 

5. To report as necessary to each of the Parties on its activities 

6. To respond to reports and recommendations made by all or any of the Parties 

7. To make recommendations to the Parties for improvement and change of these 
operating arrangements and to propose (as appropriate) the creation of special 
purpose vehicles for the achievement of the Objectives, including companies, formal 
partnerships or consortia, the expansion of these arrangements to include other local 
authorities, the conclusion of contracts with other persons and the provision of 
services, supplies and works to other persons 

 

Page 19



SCHEDULE 2 
 

East Kent Services Committee Procedure Rules 

 
These Rules are made supplemental to clause 11.4 of the East Kent Services Committee 
operating arrangements (“operating arrangements”) and are to be read in conjunction with 
them.  In the event of conflict the operating arrangements shall prevail.  “Joint Committee” 
means the East Kent Services Commit
[...]
non-executive functions 

20.  Any reference  in  this  Scheme  of  Delegation  to  any  enactment  shall  include  a 

reference to any amendment to or re-enactment of the same. 

21.  Where The Committee has delegated authority to discharge functions by virtue of any 

other decision by the parties or the absence of the delegation from this Scheme of 

Delegation shall not prevent the exercise of the delegation. 

22. Where the Committee delegates the exercise of any function to an officer of any of the 

Authorities that officer may nominate another officer or officers to exercise that duty, 

function or power, provided that the nominated officer(s) report to or is responsible to 

officer to whom the delegation has been made. 

23. Where an officer has delegated authority to discharge functions; 

(a) By virtue of any other decision of the parties or; 

(b) Through a specific decision of the Committee, or a sub-committee, either 

before or after the adoption of this Scheme of Delegation, 

The absence of the delegation from this Scheme of Delegation shall not prevent the 

exercise of the delegation. 

Functions Related to the Administration and Management of the Shared Service 

Business cases and delivery of services 

24. To develop shared service business cases work programmes and projects in relation 

to the functions which any of the Authorities are minded to delegate to the 

Committee. .    [E/C] 

25.  With the assistance if necessary of the appropriate Chief Executive of any of the 

Authorities to obtain from his or her Authority any information required in preparing a 

shared service business case. .    [E/C] 

26.  Once a business case is approved to implement the same and deliver the service as 

defined therein.    [E/C 

27.  To make arrangements for the management of the Department.    [E/C] 

Financial 

28. Acceptance  of  the  lowest  tender  or  bid  for  the  carrying  out  of  works  for  the 

committee, the purchase, leasing or hirin
[...]
 Housing 
Benefit Scheme 

administration of the Housing 
Benefit Scheme: 
 
(a) to be responsible for promoting 

take up of Housing  and 
Council Tax Support p 
schemes; 

 
(b) to grant Housing Benefit (rent 

allowances and rent rebates) in 
accordance with any statute or 
statutory regulations and make 
determinations and exercise 
discretion as appropriate, 
except for matters specifically 
reserved for the Council and 
Committees/Executive; 

 
(c) to determine and recover 

overpayments of Housing 
Benefit including making 
decisions on the method of 
recovery; 

 
(d) to make determinations and 

payments in accordance with 
the  Authorities’ Discretionary 
Housing Payments policy; 

 
(e) to undertake interviews under 

caution, to issue cautions, 
administrative penalties and 
authorise prosecutions in 
accordance with legislation, 
and the  Authorities’ 
prosecution policy in respect of 
Housing Benefits 

 
(f) to complete statutory subsidy 

calculations and returns , and 
all other statistical returns; 

 
(g) to undertake all other 

administrative processes in 
connection with the Housing 
Benefit scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Statutory subsidy 
calculations and 
returns must be 
authorised by the 
Section 151 Officer of 
the Authorities 
 
 

3. National Non-
Domestic Rate 

In connection with the 
administration of the national non 
domestic rate: 
 
(a) to determine occupation, to 

 
 
 
This includes and 
recovering money 

Page 35



Column 1 
Legislation/Function 

Column 2 
Brief Description 

Column 3 
Conditions/ 
Exclusions 
Limitations/Notes 

send invoices, grant reliefs, 
collect income and take all 
recovery and other 
administrative steps necessary 
to collect the national non 
domestic rate in accordance 
with any statute or statutory 
regulations and make 
determinations and exercise 
discretions as appropriate, 
except for matters specifically 
reserved to the Authorities; 

 
(b) to
[...]
R advice to restructuring and 
change management to ensure that 
all HR issues are properly addressed. 
 
Personnel Administration  
 
Issue notices and keep records of 
general correspondence on terms and 
conditions and pension notifications to 
groups of the workforce. 
 
Termination/Leavers 
 
Administration of necessary 
processes associated with termination 
of employment as per the agreed 
process. 
 
Advice and Information 
 
Respond to day to day ad hoc queries 
for advice regarding terms and 
conditions. 
 
Consultation Forums 
 
Attend the various staff consultation 
forums in each authority as agreed to 
provide advice and guidance. 
 
Compensation and Benefits 
 
Pensions advice and administration 
including costs for early retirement, 
exercise of discretions, request for 
early release of benefits, Je 
administration, salary sacrifice and 
other staff benefit schemes. 
 

Page 41



Column 1 
Legislation/Function 

Column 2 
Brief Description 

Column 3 
Conditions/ 
Exclusions 
Limitations/Notes 

Health and Safety 
 
To provide professional day to day 
advice as necessary to the 
authorities and when required act 
as liaison with the HSE. 
 
Payroll 
 
Manage the delivery of the payroll 
services. 
 
Service to Members 
 
Provide a Payroll service and 
other services as agreed with East 
Kent Services Board. 
 

 

Page 42



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 East Kent Services Committee - Continuity of Service Delivery and Delegation of Functions
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


EAST KENT SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2015 at 10.30 am in the Canterbury City 
Council - CCC. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mrs Iris Johnston (Chairman); Councillors Gilbey 
(Canterbury City Council), Law (Canterbury City Council) and 
Councillor P Watkins (Dover District Council) 
 
 

Officers present: Nadeem Aziz - Dover DC 

 Madeline Homer - Thanet DC 

 Sarah Bowman - Canterbury CC 

 Dave Randall - Dover DC 

 Dominic Whelan - EK Services 

 Matthew Archer - Canterbury CC 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies received from Councillor Conolly (Dover) and Councillor Nicholson (Thanet). 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Johnston (Thanet) was confirmed as Chairman and Councillor Watkins 
(Dover) as Vice-Chairman until May 2015. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
 

4. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
No substitute members were present at the meeting. 
 

5. EAST KENT SERVICES COMMITTEE - CONTINUITY OF SERVICE DELIVERY AND 
DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Watkins, seconded by Councillor Gilbey and  
 
RESOLVED – 

1. To note the revised governance arrangements including the operating 
arrangements, terms of reference and rules of procedure of the committee all 
as set out in the report of the Head of Legal Services (Canterbury), The 
Director of Governance (Dover), the Solicitor to the Council (Dover) and the 
Interim Legal Services Manager (Thanet) included at Annex 1 to this report. 
 

2. That with effect from 10:30am on 11 February 2015 the executive and non 
executive powers and functions of the Councils in relation to human 
resources functions as set out in Schedule 5 of Appendix 1 to this report be 
discharged by the Director of Collaborative Services appointed by Dover 
District Council together with those functions described in paragraphs 1 to 38 
of that Schedule associated with the discharge of those functions. 
 



2 
 

3. That with effect from 10:30.am on 11 February 2015 the executive and non 
executive powers and functions of the Councils in relation to Council Tax, 
Administration of the Housing Benefit Scheme, National Non-Domestic Rate, 
ICT and Customer Services functions as set out in Schedule 5 of Appendix 1 
to this report be discharged by the Director of Shared Services appointed by 
Thanet District Council together with those functions described in paragraphs 
1 to 38 of that Schedule associated with the discharge of those functions. 
 

4. That the Director of Collaborative Services and the Director of Shared 
Services may personally discharge the duties functions or powers delegated 
to them or may nominate another officer or officers to exercise that duty, 
function or power, provided that the nominated officer(s) report to or is 
responsible to them. 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 10.34 am 
 
 


